



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

SCH# 2019069015

PROJECT NAME: Avenue 48 Widening Project

DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: The County of Riverside, in cooperation with the City of Coachella and City of Indio, is proposing to widen Avenue 48 from two lanes to five lanes between Van Buren Street to Dillon Road, a distance of approximately 0.3 mile, to accommodate one additional westbound lane and two additional eastbound lanes with a raised concrete median. In addition, the project will include construction of bicycle lanes and traffic signal, modification to an existing traffic signal, and re-striping of pavement. The project would result in street lights, fences, walls, utility meters, power poles, signs, planters, and mailboxes to be relocated. Right of Way acquisition is anticipated.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of this project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring plan was adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration may be examined, along with the administrative record, at the County Transportation Department Annex Office 3525 14th Street, Riverside, California 92501.

	y Zambon	Title	Environmental Project Ma	anager Date	<u>1/22/2020</u>
	ia Romo	Title	Director of Transportat	ion Date	1/20/2020
HEARING BO	DDY OR OFFICER		ACTION ON PROJECT	<u>r</u>	
XX	Board of Supervisors		Approv	al	
	Planning Commission		Disappi	roval	
,			Date:	rch 10,2	870
Verifying:	agai	Deputy Clerk	Elfthe Board Date:	3/10/20	020
	F I L E D / P O S T County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk- E-202000276 03/12/2020 01:14 PM F Page 1 of 1	Recorder	Original Negative Declaration/Notice of Determination was routed to County Clerks for posting on. 3 2000 Unitial		
,	Removed: By:	Deputy		Governor's Of	fice of Planning & Poss

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 16 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISHAND GAME

Notes:

ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

	Receipt #	t: <u>20-88795</u>
State Clearinghouse #	(if applicable): _2019069015
Lead Agency: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	Date:	03/12/2020
County Agency of Filing: RIVERSIDE	Document No:	-202000276
Project Title: AVENUE 48 WIDENING		
Project Applicant Name: RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION	Phone Number:(951) 955-6800
Project Applicant Address: 3525 14TH STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501		
Project Applicant: LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY		·
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☐ Environmental Impact Report ☑ Negative Declaration		
☐ Regative Dectaration ☐ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)		\$2,406.75
Project Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs		
☑ County Administration Fee		\$50.00
Project that is exempt from fees (DFG No Effect Determination (FormAttached))	
Project that is exemptfrom fees (Notice of Exemption) Total Re	eceived	\$2,456.75
Signature and title of person receiving payment	Deputy	